

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois No. 19-cv-6334 (Feinerman, J.)

REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. LAUSCH, JR.

United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY

GERARD SINZDAK

JOSHUA DOS SANTOS

JACK STARCHER

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7243

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-0213

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack A Cognizable Injury Sufficient To Support This Suit	2
A. Article III Standing.....	2
B. Zone-of-Interests	5
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	8
A. The Rule Is Consistent With The INA	9
B. DHS Has Broad Discretion To Define The Term “Public Charge”	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Arguments Do Not Support Affirmance	27
III. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against A Preliminary Injunction	32
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	6
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	5, 6
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2018)	8, 12, 15, 25, 30, 32
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Coykendall v. Skrmetta</i> , 22 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1927)	16, 18
<i>Gebhardt v. Nielsen</i> , 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	23
<i>Guimond v. Howe</i> , 9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925)	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	27
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	5

<i>Horn, Ex parte</i> , 292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923).....	17, 21
<i>Hosaye Sakaguchi v. White</i> , 277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922)	17, 18, 21
<i>Howe v. United States</i> , 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917).....	18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	7
<i>Lam Fung Yen v. Frick</i> , 233 F. 393 (6th Cir. 1916)	18
<i>Lott v. Levitt</i> , 556 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	6, 7
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA and AG 1948)	23, 24
<i>Mitchell, Ex parte</i> , 256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919)	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28
<i>National Fed’n of Fed. Employees v. Cheney</i> , 883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	31-32

<i>Riley, Ex parte,</i> 17 F.2d 646 (D. Me. 1926), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> Riley v. Howes, 24 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1928).....	17-18
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis,</i> 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	31
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner,</i> 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	29
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	19
<i>Turner, Ex parte,</i> 10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926)	22
<i>United States ex rel. De Sousa v. Day,</i> 22 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1927).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Iorio v. Day,</i> 34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929).....	16, 18
Statutes:	
Pub. L. No. 47-376, §§ 1-2 (1882)	20
Pub. L. No. 64-301, § 2 (1917)	20
Pub. L. No. 82-414 (1952).....	19
Pub. L. No. 104-193 (1996).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 705	34
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	28

7 U.S.C. § 2017(b).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(ii)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(C)-(D)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(s)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1183a	9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(5).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(d).....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1601	9
8 U.S.C. § 1601(1).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1601(4)-(6)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1601(5).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1641(c)	11
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	31

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (1916) 16

S. Rep. No 64-352 (1916) 16, 19

Other Authorities:

1 Stewart Rapalje *et al.*, Dictionary of American and English
Law (1888) 21

Henry Campbell Black, A Dictionary of Law (1891) 21

83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)..... 25, 28, 31

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 24, 28, 30, 31
